

Mark L. Stermitz
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP
305 S. 4th Street E., Suite 100
P.O. Box 7099
Missoula, MT 59807-7099
Telephone: (406) 523-3600
Fax: (406) 523-3636
mstermitz@crowleyfleck.com

Peter J. Schaumberg, *pro hac vice*
James M. Auslander, *pro hac vice*
BEVERIDGE & DIAMOND, P.C.
1900 N St., N.W., Suite 100
Washington, DC 20036
Phone: (202) 789-6043
pschaumberg@bdlaw.com
jauslander@bdlaw.com

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendant
National Mining Association*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
GREAT FALLS DIVISION**

CITIZENS FOR CLEAN ENERGY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE
INTERIOR, *et al.*,

Defendants.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE
INTERIOR, *et al.*,

Defendants.

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

Case No. 4:17-cv-00030-BMM
(lead)
Case No. 4:17-cv-00042-BMM
[Consolidated]

**INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT
NATIONAL MINING
ASSOCIATION'S
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS
AND AUTHORITIES IN
SUPPORT OF CROSS-
MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND
OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
Background	3
Standard of Review	7
Argument.....	7
I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Moot.	7
II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are an Impermissible Programmatic Challenge.....	9
III. The NEPA Review of the Zinke Order Was Sufficient.	15
IV. No FLPMA, MLA, or Trust Duty Violation Occurred.	21
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas v. United States,
757 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2014)12

Chem. Producers & Distribs. Ass’n v. Helliker,
463 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006)7

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Zinke,
260 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2017).....18

Deakins v. Monaghan,
484 U.S. 193 (1988)9

Fanin v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
572 F.3d 868 (11th Cir. 2009)12

Found. on Econ. Trends v. Lyng,
817 F.2d 882 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....13

Golden v. Zwickler,
394 U.S. 103 (1969)9

Inter-Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc. v. Babbitt,
51 F.3d 199 (9th Cir. 1995)23

Louisiana v. Biden,
No. 2:21-CV-778, 2021 WL 4312502 (W.D. La. Aug. 23, 2021).....12

Louisiana v. Biden,
No. 2:21-CV-778, 2021 WL 4314795 (W.D. La. Sept. 22, 2021).....12

Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation,
497 U.S. 871 (1990) 10, 12, 13

Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy,
460 U.S. 766 (1983)13

N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Hodel,
 No. 82-CV-116-BLG, 12 Indian Law Rep. 3065 (D. Mont. May 28,
 1985)..... 13, 14

Native Ecosystems Council v. Marten,
 800 F. App’x 543 (9th Cir. 2020).....12

Northcoast Env’t Ctr. v. Glickman,
 136 F.3d 660 (9th Cir. 1998).....18

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
 542 U.S. 55 (2004) 12, 21

ONRC Action v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
 150 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 19, 21, 22

Preiser v. Newkirk,
 422 U.S. 395 (1975)9

Toilet Goods Ass’n, Inc. v. Gardner,
 387 U.S. 158 (1967)11

United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation,
 564 U.S. 162 (2011)23

Western Organization of Resource Councils v. Zinke,
 892 F.3d 1234 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 19, 20

Whitewater Draw Nat. Res. Conservation Dist. v. Mayorkas,
 5 F.4th 997 (9th Cir. 2021).....11

Wildearth Guardians v. Salazar,
 783 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2011).....20

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
 366 F. Supp. 3d 1284 (D. Wyo. 2018)12

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
 768 F. App’x 790 (10th Cir. 2019).....12

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
No. 16-CV-0280, 2017 WL 161428 (D. Wyo. Jan. 16, 2017).....22

Zixiang Li v. Kerry,
710 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2013).....12

Statutory Authorities

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....7

30 U.S.C. § 201(a)..... 22, 23

43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(8).....22

43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(9).....22

43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(12).....22

43 U.S.C. § 1713(d)22

43 U.S.C. § 1721(b)(2).....22

43 U.S.C. § 1722(a)22

Rules and Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1506.119

43 C.F.R. § 46.160.....19

81 Fed. Reg. 17,720 (Mar. 30, 2016).....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3).....7
